(other than those arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded on the market. The IAG Group has
significant exposure to equity price risk.

The IAG Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investment in equities (both directly and through certain trusts) and the use
of equity related derivative contracts.

Exposure to equity price risk is monitored through several measures that include Value At Risk analysis, position limits, scenario
testing, and stress testing. The exposure is actively managed against a broad equity market index utilising the experience of a small
number of external fund managers. For information regarding the notional contract amounts associated with these derivative financial
instruments together with a maturity profile and reporting date fair values refer to the derivatives note.

b.	 SENSITIVITY
The impact from the measurement of the investments held at reporting date of a change in equity values at reporting date by +10%
or –10% on profit before tax, net of related derivatives, is shown in the table below.

CONSOLIDATED

2010 2009

$m $m

Investments—equity and trust securities, and related equity derivatives +10% 109 58
–10% (109) (58)

All equity investments are measured at fair value through profit and so there would be no direct impact to equity from those movements.

B.	 CREDIT RISK
I.	 Nature of the risk and how managed
Credit risk is the risk of loss from a counterparty failing to meet their financial obligations. The IAG Group credit risk arises
predominantly from investment activities, reinsurance activities and dealings with intermediaries. The IAG Group credit quality
management roles, principles and processes are detailed in the IAG Group Credit Risk Management Policy document which is
approved by the IAG Board and complies with APRA’s guidance of credit risk management by licensed general insurers and insurance